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WATER UTILITY TARIFF

FOR
J. Garland Watson, Judith Watson Perkins, ‘
and the Estate of W.W. Hubert dba |
Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System P.O. Box 744
(Utility Name) . (Business Address)
Bay City, Texas 77414 ‘ (979) 246-4005
(City, State, Zip Codc) (Arca Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of Convenience and
Necessity:

12123

This tariff is effective in the following counties:

Matagorda

This tariff 1s effective in the following cities or unincorpc;rated towns (if any):
None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems:
Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System Inc.: (PWS #1610114)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (ifladditional pages are needed for a section, -
all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE ......... T 2
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ..............ooooooiini... 3
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY ...... S 8
SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN . ........................ 10

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT

APPENDIX B -- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE
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Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System Water Tariff Page No.

\
SECTION 1,0--RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01--Rates

Monthly Minimum Charge

METER SIZE including 3,000 gallons Gallonage Charge
5/8" or 3/4" $__20.00 per month $ ____1.15 _ per
1" $ . per month 1000 gallons
1 1/2" $ ._ per month
2" $ . per month SAME FOR ALL SIZES
3" $ .. per month
4" $ . per month

Section 1.2--Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE.ceeescosonssossoscncssvsscsssosscssscsnsossscssssd 250, 00
Tap fee is limited to the average of the Utility's actual costs
for materials and labor for standard residential connections of
5/8" or 3/4" meter

RECONNECTION FEE.cceesveeesecercononssssssccocnssasnsed 20 00

The reconnect fee will be charged before service can be
restored to a customer who has ‘been disconnected at a) the
customer's request, b) reasons listed under Section 2.0 of this

tariff, or c¢) reasons 1listed in the Commission's Substantive
Rules.

LATE CHARGE
A one-time penalty of $1.00 or 5.0% whichever is larger may be
made on delinquent bills. The penalty on delinquent bills may

not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied
in a previous billing.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ... ¢ o000 cosssvsssssnesssssncned 10 . 00
TEXAS WATER COMMIGZION

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT (Maxifum $SR)cyeeyyspEqys -+« {+++$___ 5000
oate 20u/83_ pgcxer 7408C
FiLE gy KA
TARIFF CLERK .1
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TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
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Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System

(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Section 2,01--Application for Service

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard
application or contract form (attached 1in Appendix A to this
tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is
provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will
be made for each service at each separate location.

Section 2.02--Water Installation

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and
regulations for service, the utility will install a tap, meter and
cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate

service, The utility shall serve each qualified applicant for
service within its certified area as rapidly as is practical after
accepting a completed application.  The utility shall provide

service in a timely manner on a non—digcriminatory basis,

Service requests not involving line e%tensions; construction or new
facilities shall bhe filled no later tﬁan fourteen (14) working days
after a completed application has been accepted. If construction
is required which cannot be completed within thirty (30) days, the
utility shall provide a written explanation of the construction
required and an expected date of service. Service shall be
provided within thirty (30) days of the expected date, but no later
than 180 days after a completed application was accepted. Failure
to provide service within this time frame shall constitute refusal

to serve. FILMED

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until such applican
has complied with both state and municipal regulations, the

approved rules and regulations of the utility on file with the
Commission and for the following reasons;

1. the applicant's installation or equipment is known to be

inadequate or of such character that satisfactory service
cannot be given;

2. the applicant 1is indebted to any utility for the same kind of

service as that applied for provided, however, that i

, , n the
eve;: t:e indebtedness of the applicant is in’dispute the
applican shall be served upon compl in wit "
requirement of the utility; or, pryine il the deposit

3. refusal to make a deposit, if applicant i
’ s r
deposit by the utility, pp equired to make a

TWC-WUT 3/87 page 3 of 14
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. Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water Szftem Water Tariff Page No.
(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.,03--Refusal of Service (cont.)

In the event that the utility shall refysguﬁo serve an applicant,

the wutility must inform the applicant of Eheﬂ§§§¥§g§§:{§§pygiﬁsal.

The utility is also required to inform the ,gppl'%%ff that 1t may
; ‘

file a complaint with the Commission. ' Yol udi 6 V%ELJ ’
| CATE 2/4/88 _ nocker TYE-C. |
Section 2.04--Customer DNDeposits FILF BY KA

W gy o £
If the residential applicant cnnnotl.esi&giygﬁF'q§§§§§H<to tLe
satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be required to pay a
deposit that does not exceed $50.00 for water utility service.

The utility must keep a record of each deposit, issue a receipt
for it, and pay annual interest at a rate set each calendar year by
the Commission. The utility shall maintain all funds rveceived as

customer deposits in a separate, federally insured, 1interest

bearing account and shall use such funds only for the purpose of

payment of wunpaid bills guaranteed by such-deposits, payment of
interest to depositors and refund of deposits to depositors.

The wutility must automatically reand the deposit plus accrued

interest:

1. if service is not connected;

2. after disconnection of service if the deposit or portion of the
deposit exceeds any unpaid bills; or,

3. to any residential customer who has paid service bills for 12
consecutive months without being disconnected for nonpayment
and without more than two occasions 1in which & bill was
delinquent. The refund need not be made if payment on the
current bill is delinquent.

Non-residential applicants, if unable to establish satisfactory
credit, may be required to make a deposit not to exceed one-sixth
(1/6) of the estimated annual billings,

‘ FILMED

‘ ; ’
Section 2,05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing JUN 17‘988

All water sold by the wutility shall be billed based (g'ng%lzoo
measurcements., The utility shall provide, install, own and maintain
meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers, No

meter  shall  be placed in service unl i
motanlfono] ' €SS 1ts accuracy has heen

One meter is required for each re

( 2sidential commercial
. ;ndustrial facility, An apartment building or a {:railer or mobicl’;

ome park may be considered to be a single commercial facility

TWC-wur 3/87 page 4 of 14
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Water Tariff Page No.,

. Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System
(Water [Jtility Name)

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

|

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Recadings, and Testing

|

Jervice meters shall be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading
period. If the circumstances warrant1 meters may be read at other
than monthly intervals. ‘

Jpon request, a customer may have his meter tested, without charge,
in his presence or in that of his authorized representative, at a
convenient time to the «customer, but during the utility’'s normal
working hours. A charge not to exceed $15.0D*mﬁ;;pgrassessed_ion,h
an additional requested test within two years|of ‘the’

FOASE Gewbiiggion |

the additional test shows the meter to be accurate. ;\FEF}FQQ)\fEEEB |
]

i

DATE . 2LY065 __ pocker 240

FILE BY KA

Bills from the utility shall be rendered monthly 3&1§H§Wb§m§§W§§erJ\
authorized by the Commission. Payment is considered Tate 1 nottf—-—
‘ received at the wutility's office or postal address within sixteen

Section 2,06--Billing

(16) days of the billing date. The postmark on the envelope of the
bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there is no
postmark on the envelope, shall constitute proof of the date of
issuance.

A one-time penalty of $1.00 or 5.0%, whichever is larger, may be
made on delinquent bills, However, no such penalty may be
collected unless a record of the date of mailing is made at the
time of the mailing and maintained at the principal office of the
utility.

Fach bill shall show the following information (if applicable):
1. the date and reading of the meter at the beginning and at the
end of the period for which the bill is rendered;

2. the number and kind of units metered; FILMED

3. the applicable rate schedule, title, or code; .

4. the total amount due for water service; JUN 177988
5. the due date of the bill;

6.

the date by which customers must pay the bill in order to avbiatM 200
addition of a penalty;

. the total amount due as penalty for nonpayment within a
designated period;
8., a distinect marking to identify an estimated bill; and
- any conversions from meter reading units to billing units from

recording or other devices, or an other fa
determining the bi1ll. ¢ ctors used tn

. The information required in items 1-9 above shall be arranged to

allow the customer to readily compute his bill with a copy of the

utility's rate schedule which shall be provided b
y th
the request of the customer, P Y ¢ utility at

TWC-WUT  3/87 e page 5 of 14




{Water Utillity Name)

SECTION 2,0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.08--Billing (cont.)

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility
regarding any bill for utility service, the utilify shall conduct
an 1investigation and report the results to theﬁcu&‘omerginla the
dispute 1is not resolved, the utility shall 'nformﬁﬁﬁé cué}qﬁgggthat
a complaint may be filed with the Commissxon.imrE-a Y25 pock

FitF —BY KA
TARHWTCLEHKyL

Section 2,.07--Service Disconnection

The utility 1is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan toa -

customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing
to pay the balance 1in reasonable 1installments. However, a
customer's wutility service may bhe disconnected if a bill has not
been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 26
days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice has
been given.

Proper notice shall consist of a separate mailing or hand delivery
at least ten (10) days prior to a stated date of disconnection,
with the words "termination notice"” or similar language prominently
displayed on the notice. The notice must also 1list the past due
balance.

Utility service may be disconnected after proper notice for any of

the following reasons:

1. failure to pay a deliquent account or to comply with a deferred
payment agreement; ‘

2, willful violation of a utility usage rule when that violation
interferes with another customer's service; or,

3. failure to comply with valid deposit or guarantee arrangements,

Service may only be disconnected without notice:

1. when a known dangerous condition exists, for as long as the
condition exists;

2. when service is established through meter bypassing, an
unauthorized connection or unauthorized reconnection; and,

3. in 1instances of tampering with the utility company's meter or
equipment,

A utility may not disconnect any customer for failure to pay for
merchandise or service unrelated to utility service, even if the
utility provides that merchandise or those services, A utility may
not disconnect any customer for sz previous occupant’'s failure to

Utility personnel must be available to make collections aéﬁl¥§g
y disconnepxiqnq-ﬁ

19¢

reconnect service on the day of and the day after an

of service unless service was di ‘
s i1sconnected at the custompyis'
request or because of a hazardous condition, ner Vs

TWC-WUT  3/87 |
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(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 2.0 SFRVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2,08--Service Interruptions

. Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System Water Tariff Page N0.7
|
|
|
|

|

The utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent
interruptions of service. When iqterruptions occur, the utility |
shall re-establish service within 'the shortest possible time. |
Except for momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment
operations, each wutility shall keep a complete record of all
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled.

The Commission shall be notified in writing of any service
interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of
the system 1lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also

state the cause of such interruptions.

Section 2.09--Termination of Utility Service

No wutility may abandon any customer or any portion of its service
area without prior written notice to affected customers and
‘ neighboring utilities and prior Commission approval.

Section 2,10--Quality of Service

Fach utility must plan, furnish, and maintain production,
treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of
sufficient size and capacity to prowide a continuous and adequate
supply of water for all reasonable consumer uses, Minimum residual
pressure at the consumer's meter shall be at least 20 psi during
periods of peak usage and 35 psi during normal operating
conditions.

The water system quantity requirements of the Texas Department of
Health shall be the minimum standards for determining the
sufficiency of production, treatment, storage, transmission and
distribution facilities of water utilities for household usage.

Additional capacity shall be provided to meet the reasonable local
demand characteristics of the service area.

Fach utility shall furnish water which has been a

pproved by the
Texas Department of Health, The application of Commission ¥u1es
s?all not relieve the utility from complying with the requirements
o the 1laws and regulations of the State, local Department of

Health local ordinances and all other re
. : ul
Jurisdiction over such matters, gulatory agencies having

B N

by

. TR IS WALER COMMIZSI
APPROVED | -
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e - Revision No.

. Hubert Watson Subdivision Water System ‘ Water Tariff page No.
(Water Utility Name)

\
SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

i ice rules in addition to

tion contains specific utility serv
z:és si::dard rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It must ge
reviewed and approved by the Texas Water Commission to e

effective.

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

APPROVED
DATE 2 U/A’? DOCKET 2.408-C )
FILE BY XA

TARIFF CLERK .

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE
TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
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Key to Codes “HMED
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Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System 9

TWC-WUT  3/87

Water Tariff Page No,
(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 3.0~-EXTENSION POLTCY

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements

Contributions in aid of construction shall not be required of
individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment
or transmission facilities,

The wutility will bear the cost of the first 200 feet of water main
necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer.
The wutility shall bear the full cost of any oversizing of water
mains to serve other residential pustomers in the area. If the
specific wutility extension policy stated in Section 3.20 of this
tariff requires, residential custom?rs may be required to pay for
additional main beyond the first 200 feet.

The extension policy may not be applied to requests for service
where the utility already has a line in place, even though the line
may be overloaded.

Individual residential customers who place a unique or non-standard
service demand on the system may be charged the actual costs of any
additional transmission or storage 'facilities required over and
ahove the standard requirements.

If specifically stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff, developers
may .be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in
amounts to furnish the system with facilities compliant with Texas
Department of Health minimum design criteria for facilities used in

the production, transmission, pumping, storage or treatment of
water.,

(-

TEXAS WATER COMMISSICN |
APPRQOVED

onte 2falEB  pocker 7408 ¢
|

FILE By KA
TARIFE CLESK L

FILMED
JUN 17 1558
SYSTEM 200
page 9 of 14
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Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System Water Tariff Page No. -
Revision No.

(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 3.20--SPRCIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY

This section contain a specific extension po%icy ig gdditignmsgttgg
' der Section 3.0.

standard olicy already stated un

:eviewed bg the Texas Water Commission to be effective.
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TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE
TEXAS WATER COMHISSION

_.-..--.._-.—————_—.—__—_-—--———-—.—__.-._-.—

Key to Codes
C-~-Regulation Change D-—Dlscontlnued
R--Reduction E--Error Correction

T--Change in text, but no change in regulation LL7T

3 %'sn;m’ zoa

TNC-WUT  3/87

page 10 of 14

I--Increase N--New ‘iﬂﬂfﬂ




J. Garland Watson, Judity Watson Perkins,
and the Estate of W.W. Hubert dba >
Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System Water Utility Tariff Page No. 10

|
SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan)

r“ ]\U
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12/15/2885 14:47 9798632193 SHORELINE CONST PAGE 084

The provisions of this Plan shall apply to all persons, customers, and property utilizing water
provided by the HWSWS. The terms “person” and “customer” as used in the Plan include
individuals, corporations, partnerships, associations, and all other legal entities.

Section VII: Definitions

For the purposes of this Plan, the following definitions shall apply:

Aesthetic water use: water use for ornamcnml or decorative purposes such as fountains, reflecting
pools, and water gardens.

Commergial and irstituﬁong. water use: water usc which is imégml to the operations of commercial
and non-profit establishments and governmental entitiés such as retail establishments, hotels and
motels, restaurants, and office buildings.

Conservation: those practices, techniques, and technologies that reduce the consumption of water,
reduce the loss or waste of water, improve the efficiency iin the use of water or increase the recycling
and reuse of water so that a supply is conserved and made available for future or alternative uses.

Cnsmmc[: any person, company, or org.anization using water 'supplied by HWSWS

Domestlc water use: water use for personal needs or for houschold Or sanitary purposes such as

- dnnking, bathing, heating, cooking, sanitation, or for clcanmg a residence, business, mdusty or

institution.

-Even number address: street addresses, box numbers, or rural postal route numbers ending in 0, 2,

4,6, or 8 and locations without addresses.

Industrial water yse: the use of water in processes designed to convert materials of lower value into
forms bavmg greater usability and value.

-Landscape irn'gation use: water used for the imigation and maintenance of landscaped areas, whether

publicly or privately owned, including residential and commercisl lawns, gardens, golf courses,
parks, and rights—of-way and medians. N

Non-essential water use: water uses that are not essential nor rcqmrcd for the protection of public,
health, safety, and welfare including: :

(a) umigation of landscape areas, including parks, athletic fields, and golf courses, except
" otherwise provided under this Plan;
(b) use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle;
() use of water to wash down any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots tennis courts,
or other hard-surfaced areas;
(d) use of water to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than immediate fire
protection;
AT GO AL AL ALY
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12/15/2085 14:47 9798632193 SHORELINE CONST PAGE B85

(e)- flushing gutters or permitting water to run or aécumulate 10 any gutter or street;

(f) use of water to fill, refil], or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools or Jacuzzi-type
pools; .

(g) use of water in a fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes except where necessary
to support aquatic life;

(h) - failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after having been given
notice directing the repair of such leak(s), and

(1) use of water from hydrants for construction purposes or any other purposes other than fire
fighting. s

~ Odd numbered address; street addresses, box numbers, or rural postal route numbers ending in 1,

3,5,7,0r9,
Section VIII: Criteria for Initistion and Termination of Drought Rmponic Stages
HWSWS or his’her designee shall monitor water supply and/or demand conditions on a daily basis

and shall determine when conditions warrant initiation or termination of each stage of the Plan, that
1s, when the specified “triggers” are reached. ‘

- The triggering critens described below are based on known system capacity limits. HWSWS will

adopt measurés for each stag of the Plan as wananted by}theﬁi'ggers.‘ The stages wil not necessanly
be adopted in consecutive order. Public notification shall be provided in accordance with Section
IX hereof. - .

HWSWS shall comply with all voluntary and/or mandatory supply management measures, described
as follows, at its own facilities, which are supplied by this water system.

- Stage 1 Triggers — MILD Water Shortage Conditions

-supply demand.

Requirciments for initiation :

Customers shall be requested to voluntarily conserve water and adhere to the prescribed restrictions .
on certain water uses for Stage 1 of this Plan when the average well run time is at or above 18 hours
per day for three (3) consecutive days or when any of the water facilitics cannot meet the water

~

Requirements for termination |
Stage 1 of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have -
ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days.

Supply Mm‘ gement Measures: |

1. Ifthe water system is normally operated above 55-psi pfessure, reduce system pressure
a1 the water plant to 55 psi. ' :

2. Voluntary Water Use Restrictions as follows:
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‘ Requirements for termination '

Stage 4 of the Plan may be rescinded immediately upon correction and approval by HWSWS.

Customers shall be notified of the implementation of the emergenCy conditions by public service
announcements on local media such as radio and television.

Section IX: Drought Response Stages

HWSWS or his/her designee, shall monitor water supply and/or demand conditions on a daily basis
and, in accordance with the triggering criteria set forth in Section VI of this Plan, shall determine
that a mild, moderate, severe, critical, emergency or water shortage condition exists and shalt

implement the following notification procedures:

Notification

Notification of the Pyblic:
HWSWS or his/ here designee shall notify the public by means of.

Direct mail to each customer,
Signs posted in public places; or
Other measures that might be appropriate.

. Additional Notification- ) j
' HWSWS or his/ her designee shall notify directly, or cause to be notified directly, the following
individuals and entities: o

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission as required by TNRCC
Major water users

Cntical water users, i.e. hospitals

Section X:  VIOLATIONS

1. First violation - The customer \:m'll be notified by written notice of their specific
violation.

- 2. Second violation - After written notice the lniiity may instali a flow restricting device in
the line to limit the amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour
period. - The utility may charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and
removing the flow restricting device, not to exceed $50.00.

- 3. Subsequent violations - The utility may discontinue service at the meter for a period of
‘ seven (7) days; or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal
reconnect fee of the utility will apply for restoration of service.

e . - {4 N T
.

[ A

by I
AFTROVED T J)S'Eﬁ :P '

col
|



12/15/2085 14:47 9798632193 SHORELINE CONST PAGE 10

(a) No person shall kaowingly or intentionally allow the use of water from the HWSWS for

‘ residential, commercial, industrial, agricultural, governmental, or any other purpose in a

manner contrary to any provision of this Plan by the drought response stage in effect at the

time pursuant to action taken by HWSWS or his/her designee, in acoordance with provisions
ofthisPlan. )

(b) Any person, including a person classified as a water customer of the HWSWS, in apparent
control of the property where a violation occurs or originates shall be presumed to be the
violator, and proof that the violation occurred on the person’s property shall constitute a
rebuttable presumption that the person in apparent control of the property committed the
violation, but any such person shall have the right to show that he/she did not commit the
violation. Parents shall be presumed to be responsible for violations of their minor children
and proof that a violation, committed by a child, occurred on property within the parents’
control shall constitute a rebuttable presumption ;lhar the parent committed the violation, but
any such parent may be excused if he/she proves that he/she had previously directed the
child not to use the water as it was used in violation of this Plan and that the parent could
not have reasonably known of the violation.

Section XI: Variances

HWSWS or hissher designee, may, in writing, grant tchlpomry variance for existing water uses
otherwise prohibited under this Plan if it is determined that failure to grant such vanance would
cause an emergency condition adversely affecting the health, sanitation, or fire protection for the
. public or the person requesting such variance and if one or more of the following conditions are met:

(2) Compliance with this Plan cannot be technically accomplished during the duration of the
water supply shortage or other condition for which the Plan is in effect.

(b) Alternative methods can be implemented which will achieve the same level of reduction in
water use. : ‘

Persons requesting an exemption from the provisions of this Ordinance shall file a petition for
vanance with the HWSWS within 5 days after the Plan or a particular drought response stage has
been invoked. All petitions for variances shall be reviewed by the HWSWS or his/her designee, and
sball include the following: A

(8) Name and address of the petitioner(s).

(b) Purpose of water use. -

(c) Specific provision(s) of the Plan from which the petitioner is requesting relief.

(d) Detailed statement as to how the specific provision of the Plan adversely affects the
petitioner or what damage or harm will occur to the petitioner or others if petitioper
complies with this Ordinance.

(e) Description of the relief requested.

-~ . () Penod of time for which the variance is sought.
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(8) Alternative water use restrictions or other measures the petitioner is taking or proposes to
take to meet the intent of this Plan and the compliance date.
(h) Other pertinent information.

 Variances granted by the HWSWS shall be subject to the following conditions, unless waived or
modified by the HWSWS or his/her designee:

(8) Variances granted shall include a timetable for compliance.
(b) Vanances granted shall expire when the Plan is no longer in effect, unless the petitioner has
failed to meet specified requirements. '

‘No variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any violation of this Plan occurring prior to the
issuance of the variance. '

SECTION XIX: End of Drought Contingency Water Use Restrictions

When HWSWS 1s able to retum to normal water use, HWSWS shall send out a letter or otherwise
notifics the customers of the end of all water use restrictions.




